

Nos. 15-961, -962

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 RHODE ISLAND AVE., NW
SUITE 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. PETITIONERS’ EXPANSIVE SINGLE-ENTITY THEORY IS ERRONEOUS 8

 A. A Joint Venture Rule Adopted by Competitors with Independent Interests is a Product of Concerted Action 8

 B. Petitioners’ Reading of *American Needle* and Other Joint Venture Cases is Wrong 11

 C. Immunizing Joint Venture Restraints that Serve the Anticompetitive Interests of the Venture as a Whole is Insupportable 18

II. THE COMPLAINTS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE ATM RULES SERVE THE BANKS’ INDEPENDENT INTERESTS ... 20

III. PETITIONERS’ POLICY ARGUMENTS FOR EXPANDING THE SINGLE-ENTITY DEFENSE LACK MERIT 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AD/SAT, A Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Am. Needle Inc. v. NFL</i> , 538 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 21, 24
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	16
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	7, 8, 24
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	10
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	6, 21
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)	18, 20

<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	15, 17
<i>In re N. Texas Specialty Physicians,</i> 140 F.T.C. 715 (2005)	8, 24
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,</i> 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2016 WL 3563719 (2d Cir. June 30, 2016)	25
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Radovich v. NFL,</i> 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	20
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9, 16
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.,</i> 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	20
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,</i> 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	16, 17, 21
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,</i> 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.,</i> 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	4, 5, 14, 15

<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	5, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010)	23, 24
ABA Antitrust Section, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (7th ed. 2012)	10
FTC and U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> § 3.2 (2000)	13
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 1995 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 . .	18
Zenichi Shishido, <i>Conflicts of Interest and Fiduciary Duties in the Operation of a Joint Venture</i> , 39 Hastings L.J. 63 (1987)	15, 16
